                                                          S. Doddamaniet alii, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 58 (2021) 191-201; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.58.14
191
Fracture analysis of AA6061-graphite composite for the application
of helicopter rotor blade
Saleemsab Doddamani
Department of Mechanical Engineering, Jain Institute of Technology, Davangere, India.
saleemsabdoddamani@gmail.com, https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8498-1488
Chao Wang

200
[6] Romeyn, A., (2005). Main rotor blade failure analysis report, Engineered system failure analysis report.
[7] Sunrise helicopter Inc, (2011). In-flight separation of Main Rotor Blade and Collision with Terrain, Aviation
Investigation Report, A11O0205.
[8] Kieselbach, R., Soyka, G., (2000). Failure of a helicopter rotor, Technology, Law and Insurance, T and F Online, 5,(3-
4), pp.141-146.
[9] Klysz, S., Lisiecki, J., Kurdelski, M. (2010). Material testing of the helicopter main rotor blades, 37th Solid Mechanics
Conference, September.
[10] Yasmin, B., Doddamani, S. (2015). Mechanical Properties of Aluminium–Graphite Particulate Composites,
NCERAME-2015, International Journal of Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT), pp.121-124.
[11] Doddamani, S. and Kaleemulla, M. (2016). Indentation Fracture Toughness of Alumnum6061-Graphite Composites,
International Journal of Fracture and Damage Mechanics, 1(1), pp. 40-46.
[12] ASTM Standards, (2017). Standard Test Method for Plane-Strain Fracture Toughness of Metallic Materials, ASTM
International, E 399-17.
[13] Doddamani, S., Kaleemulla, M. (2017). Fracture toughness investigations of Al6061-Graphite particulate composite
using compact specimens, Frattura ed IntegritàStrutturale, 41, pp.490-497. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.41.60
[14] Alaneme, K.K., Aluko, A.O. (2012). Fracture toughness (K1C) and tensile properties of as-cast and age-hardened
aluminium (6063)–silicon carbide particulate composites, Scientia Iranica A, 19 (4), pp 992–996.
[15] Allegrucci F .L., Paolis A.D. Coletta M. Bernabei, (2013). Crack of a helicopter main rotor actuator attachment: failure
analysis and lessons learned, Frattura ed IntegritàStrutturale, 26, pp.104-122; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.26.11
[16] Henkel, S., Wolf, C. H., Biermann, H., Burgold, A. and Kuna, M., (2019). Cruciform specimens used for
determination of the influence of T-stress on fatigue crack growth with overloads on aluminum alloy Al 6061 T651,
Frattura ed IntegritàStrutturale, 13(48), pp.135-143. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.48.16.
[17] Chen, G., Huang, X. (2016). Simulation of Deformation and Fracture Characteristics of a 45 Steel Taylor Impact
Specimen, Engineering Transactions,  64(2), pp.225–240
[18] Talemi, R.H. (2016). Numerical simulation of dynamic brittle fracture of pipeline steel subjected to DWTT using
XFEM-based cohesive segment technique, attura ed Integrità Strutturale, 36, pp.151-159;
DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.36.15
[19] Shlyannikov, V., Yarullin, R., Ishtyryakov, I. (2017). Effect of different environmental conditions on surface crack
growth in aluminum alloys, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 41, pp.31-39.
[20] Bharath, K.N., Manjunatha, G. B. (2018). Investigating the contribution of geometrical parameters and immersion
time on fracture toughness of jute fabric composites using statistical techniques, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale,
12(46), pp. 14-24. DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.46.02.
[21] Dhummansure, V., Kalyanrao, A.A., Doddamani, S. (2020). Optimization of process parameters for fracture
toughness of Al6061-graphite composites, Structural Integrity and Life, 20(1), pp 51–55.
[22] Taha, B. B., Benattou, B. and Ghazi, A., (2018). Simulation of the behavior of aluminum alloys welded in Friction Stir
Welding FSW: (Case of AA5083 and AA 6082), Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 12(46), pp. 1-13.
DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.46.01.
[23] Seitl, S., Viszlay, V., (2017). Modified compact tension specimen for experiments on cement based materials:
comparison of calibration curves from 2D and 3D numerical solutions, Frattura ed Integrità Strutturale, 39, pp. 118-
128. DOI:10.3221/IGF-ESIS.39.13
[24] Kikuchi, M., Wada, Y., Li, Y. (2015). Crack growth simulation in heterogeneous material by S-FEM and comparison
with experiments, Frattura ed IntegritàStrutturale, 34, pp. 318-325; DOI: 10.3221/IGF-ESIS.34.34
[25] Hareesha G., Chikkanna N., Doddamani, S. (2021). Finite Element Simulation of Fracture Toughness of
Al6061Reinforced with Silicon Carbide, IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, 1065, 012036,
pp.1-6. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/1065/1/012036.
[26] Doddamani, S. and Kaleemulla, M. (2018). Effect of graphite addition on the fracture and fatigue crack growth